

# Clarendon County Council Meeting Agenda - Monday, September 12, 2022 6:00 pm

# Clarendon County Council, Council Chamber 411 Sunset Drive, Manning, SC 29102

- 1. Introductory Remarks
- 2. Invocation
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Approval of Agenda

September 12, 2022, Regular Council Meeting Agenda

#### 5. Approval of Minutes

Minutes for the Regular Council Meeting, which was held on Monday, August 8, 2022, and Minutes for the Special Called Council Meeting, which was held on Monday, August 29, 2022.

## 6. Board Appointment

Authorization to appoint Mr. Stacey Robert McInnis to serve a one-year term on the Clarendon County Assessment Appeals Board.

#### 7. Resolutions – Administrator David Epperson

- a. Resolution 2022-03 to Amend Employee Travel Reimbursement Policy
- b. Resolution 2022-04 to Provide Certification Pursuant to the South Carolina Abandoned Buildings Revitalization Act of 2013 (S.C. Code Section 12-67-100 et. seq.)

#### 8. Memorandum of Understandings - Administrator David Epperson

- a. Between Clarendon County and the Town of Summerton
- b. Between Clarendon County and the SC Department of Juvenile Justice

#### 9. Clarendon County Transportation Committee

Consideration of a request to authorize and fund the following: School Traffic Safety Project on S-14-23 (Old Georgetown Road) and intersecting secondary roadways.

# 10. Hospitality Fee Request – Lynden Anthony

\$1,400 for annual advertising space state-wide publication

#### 11. Clarendon County Accommodations Tax Fund - "Tourism Fund" - Lynden Anthony

- Clarendon County Chamber of Commerce for its tourism promotion initiatives in the amount of \$51,500;
- Clarendon County Chamber of Commerce for targeted specific marketing campaign of \$25,000;
- Santee Cooper Country for out-of-area promotional activities in the amount of \$5,000;
- **Summerton Revitalization Commission** for promotional activities associated with the 2022 Duck Fest in the amount of **\$20,000**; and,
- Clarendon County Government for the operation and maintenance of the I-95 exit 119 Beautification Project in the amount of \$55,000.

#### 12. Ordinance 2022-05

Consideration of Third and Final Reading of Ordinance 2022-05 - An Ordinance OF

Individuals who may need auxiliary aids for effective communication concerning the above meeting should contact Anthony Mack, the ADA Compliance Coordinator at (803) 433-3223 or via email at <a href="mailto:amack@Clarendoncountygov.org">amack@Clarendoncountygov.org</a> prior to the scheduled meeting.

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CLARENDON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA TO REPEAL THE 2011-05 UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE ORDINANCE, SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS THERETO AND THE 2011 ZONING CLASSIFICATION MAP AND TO ADOPT THE 2022 UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE AND 2022 ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION MAP IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 6-29 et. seq., CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

#### 13. Ordinance 2022-08

Consideration of the First Reading of Ordinance 2022-08 – AN ORDINANCE BY CLARENDON COUNTY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE TRANSFER OF AUTHORITY FOR CONDUCTING MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS FOR THE TOWN OF PAXVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA TO THE CLARENDON COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION AND ELECTION COMMISSION TO DEFINE THE POWERS, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES ASSUMED BY THE CLARENDON COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION AND ELECTION COMMISSION FOR THE CONDUCT OF MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS IN THE TOWN OF PAXVILLE; TO PROVIDE FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ALL COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE CLARENDON COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION AND ELECTION COMMISSION IN THE CONDUCT OF SUCH MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS; AND TO PROVIDE FOR OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

- 14. Finance Report Lynden Anthony, Chief Financial Officer
- 15. Administrator's Report –David Epperson, County Administrator
- 16. Chairman's Report Dwight Stewart, Chairman of County Council
- 17. Adjournment

### CERTIFICATION OF PUBLIC AND MEDIA NOTIFICATION

I, Dorothy M. Levy, Clerk to Clarendon County Council, Manning, South Carolina, do hereby certify that public and media notification of Clarendon County Council Meeting for September 12, 2022 was given prior thereto by the following means:

PUBLIC NOTIFIED	MANNER NOTIFIED		DATE NOTIFIED
YES	Agenda posted at Clarendon County Administration Building, Public Library, Clarendon County Website, and Weldon Auditorium		September 9, 2022
MEDIA NOTIFIED	MANNER NOTIFIED		DATE NOTIFIED
YES	Agenda emailed to The MANNING TIMES, and THE ITEM,		September 9, 2022
PUBLIC HEARING	ADVERTISED	MANNER NOTIFIED	DATE NOTIFIED
NO	NO	N/A	

Respectfully submitted,

Dorothy M. Levy
Dorothy M. Levy